

Electronically delivered December 9, 2020

Administrator New Richland Care Center 312 Northeast 1st Street New Richland, MN 56072

RE: CCN: 245316

Cycle Start Date: September 3, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On September 28, 2020, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On December 8, 2020 the Minnesota Department(s) of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of December 8, 2020.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective November 12, 2020 be discontinued as of December 8, 2020. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

However, as we notified you in our letter of September 28, 2020, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from November 12, 2020. This does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered

December 9, 2020

Administrator New Richland Care Center 312 Northeast 1st Street New Richland, MN 56072

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: 5KTY12

Dear Administrator:

On December 8, 2020 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on November 2, 2020. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered November 18, 2020

Administrator New Richland Care Center 312 Northeast 1st Street New Richland, MN 56072

RE: CCN: 245316

Cycle Start Date: September 3, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On September 28, 2020, we informed you of imposed enforcement remedies.

On November 2, 2020, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health completed a survey and it has been determined that your facility continues to not to be in substantial compliance. The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.

As a result of the survey findings:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective November 12, 2020, will remain in effect.

This Department continues to recommend that CMS impose a civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective November 12, 2020. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective November 12, 2020.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

As we notified you in our letter of September 28, 2020, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from November 12, 2020.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction

(ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor Mankato District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105 Mankato, MN 56001

Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by March 3, 2021 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION/INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at:

https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

Mishing

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 11/25/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245316	B. WING		C 11/02/2020			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NEW RICHLAND CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRES 312 NORTHEAS NEW RICHLAN		•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH (VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE CORRECTIVE ACTION SH ÆFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 00	00				
	completed at your finvestigation. Your	reviated survey was acility to conduct a complaint facility was found NOT to be in CFR Part 483, Requirements a Facilities.						
		plaint was found to be H#5316023C, with a F697.						
	The following compunsubstantiated: H#5316024C H#5316026C	laints were found to be						
		f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance.						
	signature is not req							
	on-site revisit of you validate that substa	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained in accordance with	F 69	97			12/4/20	
	provided to residen	anagement. sure that pain management is ts who require such services, essional standards of practice,						

Electronically Signed

11/24/2020

11/24/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245316 B. WING		C 11/02/2020		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/0/	LILULU
			312 NORTHEAST 1ST STREET			
NEW RICHLAND CARE CENTER			NEW RICHLAND, MN 56072			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	COMPLETION DATE
F 697			F 69	7		
		person-centered care plan,				
		goals and preferences.				
	This REQUIREMENT by:	NT is not met as evidenced				
		tion, interview and document		The plan of corrective action to ad		
	review, the facility facility facility			the deficient practice related to tag	F697	
		n assessment for 1 of 1		is as follows:		
		sample who reported she had ed of ongoing pain. This		1.) A new pain assessment will be conducted on R1 on 11/25/2020.	•	
		arm to R1, who was		2.) Subsequently a new pain asse	ssment	
	transferred to a hospital emergency room (ER) nine hours later and diagnosed with a closed			will be conducted on all residents in		
				facility by 12/04/2020.		
	fracture of tibial pla			3.) Any residents with a pain score	e of 5 or	
				higher will be reviewed by the Nurs		
	Findings include:			Manager and communicated to the	9	
	D1's Fassahaat day	nument printed 11/2/20		Primary Provider.	NI .	
		cument printed 11/2/20, s including: history of falling,		 Any residents who receive PRI medications associated with pain 	IN	
		pulmonary disease, adult		management will be audited and re	eviewed	
		dementia without behavioral		by the facility Primary Providers. The		
	disturbance.			Primary Providers will review for po		
				changes from PRN management t		
		num Data Set (MDS)		scheduled pain medication manag	ement	
		9/22/20, identified R1 as		program.		
		impaired cognition, and		5.) All residents with new pain will		
		assistance of one for activities dition, the MDS indicated R1		reassessed with a new Pain Asses		
	, ,	l pain, was on scheduled pain		and the Primary Provider will be pr notified of the new pain concern. V		
		but denied pain over past five		also conduct random pain audits d		
		icated R1 had experienced no		until the issue is resolved or resurv		
	falls since the prior			compliance has been completed.	,	
	·			6.) The MDS Nurse will review the		
		ated 1/20/20, indicated R1 was		resident s pain at each quarterly N	MDS	
		for falls related to gait and		Review Date.		
		unaware of safety needs, self		7.) As part of our POC random da		
		nd incontinence of bladder. A		audits will occur until resurvey with		
		4/20, indicated R1 was also ed to muscle weakness and		established compliance. In additional facility has created a QAPI Action I		
		n a goal to maintain an		around pain assessments and the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. DOILD	A. BUILDING		С	
		245316	B. WING		11/02/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NEW RICHLAND CARE CENTER			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 NORTHEAST 1ST STREET IEW RICHLAND, MN 56072			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	acceptable level of with no non-verbal reports of pain. Into monitor/record/reports of pain. Into monitor/record/reports of pain. Into monitor/record/reports of non-verbal immediately, pain of per MD/Nurse Practors be used by nurse resident experiencing in usual activity attention activities, related to complaints of pain. A progress note daindicated R1 had be pain in her right known of the crying off and on. The given scheduled Typordered as well as and would be offered well as PRN muscles note further indicated at 8:00 p.m. and staff would monifor further direction. A progress note daindicated R1 had be here at 10:00 p.m." extra strength was described R1's right unbearable to touch doctor on call to call a progress note daindicated the local indicated th	comfort throughout each shift indicators of pain or verbal erventions included: ort to nurse any signs and erbal pain, nursing assistant resident complaints of pain to I signs of pain to nurse nedication to be administered etitioner (NP) orders, pain scale to determine level of pain ng, report to nurse any change endance, or refusal to attend a signs and symptoms or or discomfort. Ited 10/8/20 at 8:59 p.m., the encomplaining of increased the entry indicated R1 was relend and Voltaren cream as relend the nurse manager was and made aware of R1's pain, nitor through the night and call as from the NP in the morning. Ited 10/9/20 at 12:42 a.m., the relevant midnight, and the carea as "swollen and to examine. Waiting for	F	697	changes. This will be brought to the QAA meeting on 12/17/2020. Ongo monitoring occurs with all Action Ite with periodic checks until deemed resolved by the QAA committee. 8.) All Nursing Staff will be educate the systemic changes for Pain assessment and pain control by 12/04/2020. Staff who are out of to be mailed the educational info in or assure 100% compliance. 9.) The corrective action for this ci will be completed by 12/04/2020. 10.) The staff member responsible in POC is the Director of Nursing.	ems ed on wn will eder to tation	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 11/02/2020	
		245316	B. WING		11		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NEW RICHLAND CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 312 NORTHEAST 1ST STREET NEW RICHLAND, MN 56072				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	minutes with no recall. The note indihad paged the phand fifteen minuted center had called doctor on call had not. The progboard supervisor neighboring common supervisor but should be doctor. The new had called the lock were given the nuanother neighboring physician give a word to a hospital ER fealso documented message for the common manager, and had close of the progresse of the progresse note of included: "ambulat transporting resident to the common manager of the progresse note of included: "ambulat transporting resident to the common manager of the progresse note of included: "ambulations of th	eturn call from the physician on cated the switch board operator ysician again. After one hour es, the supervisor from medical the facility back to see if the I responded yet, the physician press note indicated the switch had provided the number for a munity's medical center RN e was unable to assist in paging ote further indicated the facility all medical center again, and imber for the RN supervisor in the grown or the RN supervisor in the grown or the resident for evaluation. The facility nurse she had called and left a director of nursing and nurse of received a return call. At the tess note, the nurse I was called at 2:55 a.m. to to ER."	F6	697			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NEW RICHLAND CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 312 NORTHEAST 1ST STREET NEW RICHLAND, MN 56072 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COME	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NEW RICHLAND CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 697 Continued From page 4 up in her wheelchair and when they moved her in bed. R1 stated, "They are controlling the pain now with medications." During an interview on 11/2/20 at 10:30 a.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A indicated her shift started at 10:30 p.m. on 10/8/20, and during report could hear R1 crying out and swearing. LPN-A stated, "I could tell she had definite pain while in report." LPN-A stated the evening nurse, LPN-B, had reported to her that R1 had complained of pain all shift. LPN-A said LPN-B			245316	B. WING		11	11/02/2020
FRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 697 Continued From page 4 up in her wheelchair and when they moved her in bed. R1 stated, "They are controlling the pain now with medications." During an interview on 11/2/20 at 10:30 a.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A indicated her shift started at 10:30 p.m. on 10/8/20, and during report could hear R1 crying out and swearing. LPN-A stated, "I could tell she had definite pain while in report." LPN-A stated the evening nurse, LPN-B, had reported to her that R1 had complained of pain all shift. LPN-A said LPN-B					312 NORTHEAST 1ST STREET		
up in her wheelchair and when they moved her in bed. R1 stated, "They are controlling the pain now with medications." During an interview on 11/2/20 at 10:30 a.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A indicated her shift started at 10:30 p.m. on 10/8/20, and during report could hear R1 crying out and swearing. LPN-A stated, "I could tell she had definite pain while in report." LPN-A stated the evening nurse, LPN-B, had reported to her that R1 had complained of pain all shift. LPN-A said LPN-B	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
knowledge, and had thought it was R1's worsening arthritic pain. LPN-A stated she'd gone to assess R1 after report and had attempted to assess the right leg but R1 had screamed out in pain when she just touched the knee. LPN-A stated it wasn't the normal pain R1 experienced. LPN-A further stated at approximately 12:20 a.m., she'd paged the on-call provider for an order to send R1 to the emergency room for further assessment and treatment and when she hadn't received a call back, she'd contacted two other hospitals before she finally received an order to transfer R 1 to the ER approximately 3 hours later. During interview on 11/2/20 at 11:41 a.m., LPN-B stated R1 had started complaining of pain later in the evening on 10/8/20, towards supper time. LPN-B stated R1 didn't start crying until the change of shift. LPN-B stated R1 did not fall to her knowledge and has arthritic knees, she said she'd notified the nurse manager, gave Tylenol for pain and placed ice on the knee. LPN-B	F 697	up in her wheelcha bed. R1 stated, "T now with medication During an interview licensed practical manifest started at 10:3 report could hear FLPN-A stated, "I convide in report." LFLPN-B, had reported complained of pain had told her the result knowledge, and has worsening arthritic gone to assess R1 attempted to assess creamed out in pakenee. LPN-A stated experienced. LPN-approximately 12:2 provider for an orded emergency room for treatment and whe back, she'd contact she finally received ER approximately 3. During interview or stated R1 had start the evening on 10/8 LPN-B stated R1 d change of shift. LP her knowledge and she'd notified the new she'd notified the new she'd notified the resulting the stated R1 at the start of the stated R1 d change of shift. LP her knowledge and she'd notified the new she'd	ir and when they moved her in hey are controlling the pain ons." If on 11/2/20 at 10:30 a.m., nurse (LPN)-A indicated her 30 p.m. on 10/8/20, and during R1 crying out and swearing. Ould tell she had definite pain PN-A stated the evening nurse, ed to her that R1 had all shift. LPN-A said LPN-B sident had not fallen to her ad thought it was R1's pain. LPN-A stated she'd after report and had so the right leg but R1 had ain when she just touched the dit wasn't the normal pain R1-A further stated at 20 a.m., she'd paged the on-cal er to send R1 to the or further assessment and in she hadn't received a call ted two other hospitals before d an order to transfer R 1 to the 3 hours later. In 11/2/20 at 11:41 a.m., LPN-B ted complaining of pain later in 8/20, towards supper time. Iidn't start crying until the N-B stated R1 did not fall to thas arthritic knees, she said jurse manager, gave Tylenol				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245316	B. WING			C 11/02/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NEW RICHLAND CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 312 NORTHEAST 1ST STREET NEW RICHLAND, MN 56072	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	herself from her be without staff know found sitting on the nursing assistant to her own bed. LR1 if she had falle somehow. LPN-B swelling or rednes R1's knee and did because she woul knee. During interview 1 manager (NM)-A sphone call 10/8/20 crying in pain from said, "I asked her 'no' but did say she the edge of the oth stated she never a assessment of the pain did not improprovider, and if no management planthe morning. During interview of director of nursing aware of a potenti	ed to the other bed in her room ledge. LPN-B stated R1 was e end of the other bed by a who then transferred her back PN-B stated she never asked on or if she had injured her knee is stated she had not noticed any is when she'd placed ice on not attempt range of motion d never do that on an arthritic 1/2/20 at 12:01 p.m., nurse stated she had received a placed ice on not attempt range of motion d never do that on an arthritic 1/2/20 at 12:01 p.m., nurse stated she had received a placed in the right knee pain. NM-A if [R1] had fallen and she said e had self-transferred herself to her bed in the room." NM-A asked for a physical e knee but had told LPN-A if the ve she could notify the on-call t, she would address the pain with the nurse practitioner in 11/2/20 at 12:10 p.m., the (DON) stated LPN-B was al fall for R1 at 4:00 p.m. on ew with other staff members.	F 6	97			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245316	B. WING _		11	C / 02/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NEW RICHLAND CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 312 NORTHEAST 1ST STREET NEW RICHLAND, MN 56072				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	She kept saying he attention should ha saying because it was uncomfortable than the hollering and conthroughout the whowever or better as "the evening nurse passed by, but did [R1's] past behavior. During interview or stated R1 had increated R1 had not in pain. I thout was seriously wromanthritic pain." During interview or stated she was wal approximately 4:00 her she had fallen. R1's knee and R1 shad notified LPN-B fallen and hurt her screamed out when NA-B said she was she'd reported to hor stated she would e situation where the for a resident. NP-R1's record, this part of the saying part of the saying interview or stated she would e situation where the for a resident. NP-R1's record, this part of the saying part of the saying interview or stated she would e situation where the for a resident. NP-R1's record, this part of the saying part of the sayi	er knee hurt." R2 stated more we been paid to what R1 was was obvious she was more in her normal. R2 also stated rying was off and on oble evening, and didn't get any the evening passed. R2 stated gave [R1] a glance as she not take it serious because of ir." 11/2/20 at 2:30 p.m., NA-A eased pain in her knees t. NA-A indicated he was been her wheelchair while LPN-B room, and R1 was crying out table to bear any weight on stated, "This was not [R1's] aght it was obvious something g, but [LPN-B] just said it was a 11/2/20 at 2:56 p.m., NA-B liking by R1's room at p.m. on 10/8/20, when R1 told NA-B said had she looked at screamed. NA-B stated she that R1 had reported she'd knee, and that R1 had in NA-B touched her knee.	F 69			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED C	
		245316	B. WING _		11	/02/2020	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NEW RICHLAND CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 312 NORTHEAST 1ST STREET NEW RICHLAND, MN 56072			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	over 3 hours to traremergency departrhave been sent out During interview on services (SS)-A staprocess, there was resident fell. SS-A R1 had arthritis, an herself, they could fracture. During interview on verified R1 should than she was. The was complacent who conclusion it was a the knee at all. The facility's Pain Fincluded: "Nursing individual for pain pain or worsening of the resident, and to consistent with the and that address the the pain management facility-wide comminassessment and traprofessional standar comprehensive carchoices related to passervices."	nsfer a resident to the ment. NP-A stated R1 should temergently. 11/2/20 at 3:20 p.m., social sted during the investigation no proof or disproof that the also stated since they knew d that she self-transfers not determine the cause of the 11/2/20 at 3:30 p.m., DON have been assessed sooner DON further stated LPN-B nen she jumped to the rthritic pain without assessing	F 69	7			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045040				С	
		245316	B. WING			11/0	02/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NEW RICHLAND CARE CENTER			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 NORTHEAST 1ST STREET IEW RICHLAND, MN 56072			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	Continued From pa Acute pain (or signi pain) should be ass		I	397		GATE	



Electronically delivered November 18, 2020

Administrator New Richland Care Center 312 Northeast 1st Street New Richland, MN 56072

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: 5KTY11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on November 2, 2020 through November 2, 2020 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor Mankato District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105 Mankato, MN 56001

Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

Mighing

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00748			C 11/02/2020		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/0	2/2020	
	CHLAND CARE CENT	FR 312 NOR	THEAST 1ST	STREET			
NEW RIC		HLAND, MN					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000				
	****ATTE	NTION*****					
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER					
	144A.10, this correpursuant to a surver found that the deficion herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the number and MN Ruwhen a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	hether a violation has been					
	that may result from orders provided that the Department wit	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these at a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.					
	conducted to detern Licensure. Your fact compliance with the indicate in your elect	reviated survey was mine compliance with State ility was found to be NOT in MN State Licensure. Please ctronic plan of correction that these orders, and identify the					

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

11/24/20 **Electronically Signed**

TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00748	B. WING		C 11/02/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	FR 312 NOR	DRESS, CITY, S THEAST 1ST HLAND, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	SUBSTANTIATED: order issued at 465 The following comp unsubstantiated: H#5316024C H#5316026C The facility is enroll	laint was found to be H#5316023C with a licensing	2 000			
2 830	Proper Nursing Car Subpart 1. Care in receive nursing car- custodial care, and individual needs an the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the	general. A resident must e and treatment, personal and supervision based on d preferences as identified in resident assessment and scribed in parts 4658.0400 and ng home resident must be out possible unless there is a he attending physician that the in in bed or the resident	2 830			12/4/20
	by: Based on observati review, the facility fa comprehensive pair resident (R1) in the a fall and complaine resulted in actual ha transferred to a hos	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ailed to conduct a n assessment for 1 of 1 sample who reported she had ed of ongoing pain. This arm to R1, who was spital emergency room (ER) d diagnosed with a closed		The plan of corrective action to ad the deficient practice related to tag will be to conduct a new pain asse on the affected resident. Subsequence pain assessment will be cond on all residents in the facility. Any residents who receive PRN medicassociated with pain management	y F697 ssment ently a ucted ations	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 5699 5KTY11 If continuation sheet 2 of 9

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: A. BUILDING:	COMPLETED
A. BOILDING.	-
00748 B. WING	C 44/00/0000
00748 B. WING	_ 11/02/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
NEW RICHLAND CARE CENTER 312 NORTHEAST 1ST STREET	
NEW RICHLAND, MN 56072	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION (X5) E ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE CIENCY)
2 830 Continued From page 2 2 830	
fracture of tibial plateau. audited and reviewed	d by the facility
	he Primary Providers le changes from PRN heduled pain
R1's Facesheet document printed 11/2/20, medication manager	
identified diagnoses including: history of falling, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, adult with a new Pain Asset	ain will be reassessed
failure to thrive and dementia without behavioral Find the pain Asset Find the pain	
disturbance. of the new pain conc	
	n audits daily until the
R1's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) issue is resolved or r	
assessment dated 9/22/20, identified R1 as compliance has beer having moderately impaired cognition, and	i completed.
requiring extensive assistance of one for activities	
of daily living. In addition, the MDS indicated R1	
suffered occasional pain, was on scheduled pain	
medication regime, but denied pain over past five days. The MDS indicated R1 had experienced no	
falls since the prior assessment.	
R1's plan of care dated 1/20/20, indicated R1 was	
at a moderate risk for falls related to gait and balance problems, unaware of safety needs, self	
transfer attempts and incontinence of bladder. A	
care plan dated 8/14/20, indicated R1 was also	
at risk for pain related to muscle weakness and	
gait impairment with a goal to maintain an acceptable level of comfort throughout each shift	
with no non-verbal indicators of pain or verbal	
reports of pain. Interventions included:	
monitor/record/report to nurse any signs and	
symptoms of non-verbal pain, nursing assistant	
(NA) to report any resident complaints of pain to nurse or non-verbal signs of pain to nurse	
immediately, pain medication to be administered	
per MD/Nurse Practitioner (NP) orders, pain scale	
to be used by nurse to determine level of pain	
resident experiencing, report to nurse any change	
in usual activity attendance, or refusal to attend activities, related to signs and symptoms or	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 5699 5KTY11 If continuation sheet 3 of 9

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BUILDING.		C		
00748		B. WING		•	2/2020	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
NEW RIC	CHLAND CARE CENT	FR	THEAST 1ST HLAND, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
2 830	Continued From pa	nge 3	2 830			
	complaints of pain					
	A progress note da indicated R1 had be pain in her right kneed crying off and on. To given scheduled Ty ordered as well as and would be offered well as PRN muscle note further indicate called at 8:00 p.m. and staff would mo for further direction. A progress note da indicated R1 had be here at 10:00 p.m. extra strength was	ted 10/8/20 at 8:59 p.m., een complaining of increased ee that evening and had been the entry indicated R1 was venil and Voltaren cream as ice packs off and on all night, ed PRN (as needed) Tylenol as e rub throughout the night. The ed the nurse manager was and made aware of R1's pain, nitor through the night and call s from the NP in the morning. Ited 10/9/20 at 12:42 a.m., een crying "from the time I got the Tylenol given at midnight, and at knee area as "swollen and				
	unbearable to touch to examine. Waiting for doctor on call to call me back." A progress note dated 10/9/20 at 2:58 am.,					
	indicated the local medical center switch board operator had been called back after waiting 30 minutes with no return call from the physician on call. The note indicated the switch board operator had paged the physician again. After one hour and fifteen minutes, the supervisor from medical center had called the facility back to see if the doctor on call had responded yet, the physician had not. The progress note indicated the switch board supervisor had provided the number for a neighboring community's medical center RN supervisor but she was unable to assist in paging the doctor. The note further indicated the facility had called the local medical center again, and were given the number for the RN supervisor in another neighboring community who had their ER					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 5699 5KTY11 If continuation sheet 4 of 9

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
00748		B. WING		C 11/02/2020		
					1 11/0	LILULU
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
NEW RIG	CHLAND CARE CENT	FR	THEAST 1ST HLAND, MN			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ACTION SHOULD BE COME TO THE APPROPRIATE DA	
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 4	2 830			
	physician give a verto a hospital ER for also documented simessage for the dirmanager, and had close of the progress documented, "911 veransport resident to A progress note dai included: "ambulantransporting resider A progress note dai indicated nobody w	rbal order to send the resident evaluation. The facility nurse he had called and left a rector of nursing and nurse received a return call. At the ss note, the nurse was called at 2:55 a.m. to a ER."				
	her knees hurt. During observation and interview on 11/2/20 at 10:17 a.m., R1 was lying in bed with her right leg elevated on a pillow, and a removable splint present from her mid thigh to ankle. R1 stated she didn't really remember what happened except she'd fallen down and hit her knee. R1 denied pain when lying but indicated it hurt when she got up in her wheelchair and when they moved her in bed. R1 stated, "They are controlling the pain now with medications." During an interview on 11/2/20 at 10:30 a.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A indicated her shift started at 10:30 p.m. on 10/8/20, and during report could hear R1 crying out and swearing. LPN-A stated, "I could tell she had definite pain while in report." LPN-A stated the evening nurse, LPN-B, had reported to her that R1 had complained of pain all shift. LPN-A said LPN-B had told her the resident had not fallen to her knowledge, and had thought it was R1's worsening arthritic pain. LPN-A stated she'd					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 5899 5KTY11 If continuation sheet 5 of 9

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		B. WING		C		
		00748			11/0	2/2020
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S THEAST 1S1	STATE, ZIP CODE		
NEW RIC	CHLAND CARE CENT	FR	HLAND, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PREFIX TAG			(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	gone to assess R1 attempted to asses screamed out in pa knee. LPN-A stated experienced. LPN-approximately 12:2 provider for an orderemergency room for treatment and when back, she'd contact she finally received ER approximately 3: During interview on stated R1 had start the evening on 10/8 LPN-B stated R1 dichange of shift. LPI her knowledge and she'd notified the nefor pain and placed stated she was told in the morning with approximately 7:30 herself from her be without staff knowle found sitting on the nursing assistant we to her own bed. LFR1 if she had fallent somehow. LPN-B swelling or redness R1's knee and did respectively.	after report and had s the right leg but R1 had in when she just touched the it wasn't the normal pain R1. A further stated at 0 a.m., she'd paged the on-caller to send R1 to the or further assessment and in she hadn't received a call ted two other hospitals before an order to transfer R 1 to the	2 830			
	During interview 11/2/20 at 12:01 p.m., nurse manager (NM)-A stated she had received a phone call 10/8/20, from LPN-B regarding R1 crying in pain from her right knee pain. NM-A					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 5899 5KTY11 If continuation sheet 6 of 9

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BOILDING.		C		
00748		B. WING		11/02/2020		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
NEW RIG	CHLAND CARE CENT	FR	THEAST 1ST HLAND, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	said, "I asked her if 'no' but did say she the edge of the othe stated she never as assessment of the pain did not improvider, and if not, management plant the morning. During interview on director of nursing a potential fall for R1 interview with other R2's Face Sheet prediagnosis of multip MDS assessment of had intact cognition. During interview on stated, "[R1] screaming was She kept saying he attention should has aying because it we uncomfortable than the hollering and controughout the whole worse or better as a "the evening nurse passed by, but did [R1's] past behavior During interview on stated R1 had increating the same passed by the same pas	F[R1] had fallen and she said had self-transferred herself to be bed in the room." NM-A sked for a physical knee but had told LPN-A if the e she could notify the on-call she would address the pain with the nurse practitioner in with the nurse practitioner in a 11/2/20, at 12:10 p.m., the stated LPN-B was aware of a at 4:00 p.m. on 10/8/20 per staff members. Finted 11/2/20, included a ble sclerosis, and the annual dated 8/25/20, indicated R2 in a 11/2/20 at 1:55 p.m., R2 ms out a lot, but on [10/8/20] much worse than normal. Find the hurt. R2 stated more we been paid to what R1 was was obvious she was more in her normal. R2 also stated the evening, and didn't get any the evening passed. R2 stated gave [R1] a glance as she not take it serious because of	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 5699 5KTY11 If continuation sheet 7 of 9

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00748	B. WING		I	C 02/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	FR 312 NOR	DRESS, CITY, S THEAST 1ST HLAND, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	her right leg. NA-A normal pain. I thou was seriously wron arthritic pain." During interview on stated she was wal approximately 4:00 her she had fallen. R1's knee and R1 shad notified LPN-B fallen and hurt her screamed out wher NA-B said she was she'd reported to he During interview on stated she would exituation where the for a resident. NP-R1's record, this panormal. NP-A also over 3 hours to traremergency departmance been sent out During interview on services (SS)-A staprocess, there was resident fell. SS-A R1 had arthritis, an herself, they could fracture. During interview on services of the could fracture.	stated, "This was not [R1's] ght it was obvious something g, but [LPN-B] just said it was 11/2/20 at 2:56 p.m., NA-B king by R1's room at p.m. on 10/8/20, when R1 told NA-B said had she looked at screamed. NA-B stated she that R1 had reported she'd knee, and that R1 had n NA-B touched her knee. unsure what LPN-B did after er about R1's pain. 11/2/20 at 3:10 p.m., NP-A expect staff to notify her in a pain is different than normal A said based on the notes in hin was a change from her stated it wasn't normal to wait insfer a resident to the nent. NP-A stated R1 should	2 830			
	than she was. The was complacent wh	nave been assessed sooner DON further stated LPN-B nen she jumped to the rthritic pain without assessing				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
						,	
		00748	B. WING		11/02/2020		
		00740			1 11/0	2/2020	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
		312 NOR	THEAST 1S	STREET			
NEW RIC	CHLAND CARE CENT	FR	HLAND, MN				
040.15	CUMMADY CTA		· ·		ON	0.(5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE	
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)			
2 830	Continued From no	ao °	2 830				
2 030	Continued From pa	ge o	2 030				
	The facility's Pain P	Protocol dated 3/2018,					
		taff will assess each individual					
		e is onset of new pain or					
	worsening of existir						
	Ü						
	The facility's Pain A	ssessment and Management					
		, included: The purposes of					
		help the staff identify pain in					
	the resident, and to develop interventions that are						
consistent with the resident's goals and needs							
	and that address the underlying causes of pain. The pain management program is based on a facility-wide commitment to appropriate assessment and treatment of pain, based on						
	professional standa						
	comprehensive car	e plan, and the resident's					
		pain management. Pain					
		ined as the process of					
		ent's pain based on his or her					
		d established treatment goals.					
		ficant worsening of chronic					
		sessed every 30 to 60 minutes					
		reassessed as indicated until					
	relief is obtained.						
	Suggested Method	of Correction: The Director of					
	Nursing or designed	e could review policies and					
		aff, and implement measures					
		are receiving the necessary					
		or improve pain. The director					
		nee, could conduct random					
		ry of care; to ensure					
		nd services are implemented;					
		plementation of treatment.					
	'						
	TIME PERIOD FOR	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					
	(21) days.	•					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

5KTY11 If continuation sheet 9 of 9